REGULAR SESSION
JANUARY 31, 2022

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday January 31, 2022. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Rick
Friday and Ron Riley

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes of January 24th, 2022.
All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

VETERAN’S AFFAIRS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the reappointment of
Gary Riley and Paul Miller to the Veterans Board as recommended by Veteran’s Affairs Director,
Kevin Provost. All voting aye, motion carried. Quarterly Reports: Motion by Riley and seconded
by Friday to accept the first and second quarterly reports as presented by Union County Veteran’s
Affairs Director, Kevin Provost. All voting aye, motion carried.

CONNECTIONS-AREA ON AGING: Kelly Butts-Elston, CEO Connections Area on Aging (per phone)
gave a report on the services that Fiscal Year 21-22 request is providing for to the Union County
Residents. Butts-Elston also informed the board that the congregate meal sites are opened back up
this year in Creston and Afton and the home delivered meals that have helped residents in Union
County, also discussed the fiscal year 22-23 funding request.

COUNTY INSURANCE: Tom Hartsock, Agent/Owner Hartsock Insurance Services, Inc, discussed the
county’s mod rate and went over 22-23 fiscal year renewal

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report.

SET PUBLIC HEARING — TANNING ORDINANCE #35: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to set
a public hearing for Tanning Ordinance #35 for February 14, 2022 at 10:00AM in the Union County
Boardroom. Roll call vote: Friday aye, Riley aye, Brown aye, motion carried.

SET PUBLIC HEARING — COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday
to set a public hearing for a county budget amendment for February 14%™, 2022 at 10:30AM in the
Union County Boardroom. Roll call vote: Riley aye, Friday aye, Brown aye, motion carried.

COUNTY HOLIDAYS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the following county
holidays:

President's Day 02/21/2022
Good Friday 1/2 Day 04/15/2022
Memorial Day 05/30/2022
Independence Day 07/04/2022
Labor Day 09/05/2022
Veterans Day 11/11/2022
Thanksgiving Day 11/24/2022
Day after Thanksgiving Day 11/25/2022
Day before Christmas Eve Day 12/23/2022
Day after Christmas Day 12/26/2022
Day after New Year's Day 01/02/2023

All voting aye, motion carried.



2021 W-2 WAGES

ABILDTRUP, RYLI
ALLEN, SHAWN
ARKFELD, TERESA
BARNETT, TREVOR
BEAM, KATHRYN
BENSON, ANTHONY
BLAZEK, GARY
BOEHMER, CHRISTIAN
BRISTOW, CHRISTINE
BROWN, DENNIS
BROWN, DENNIS
BROWN, KAYLA
BURKHALTER, BRIAN
BUSCH, KELLY
CAMPBELL, LINDSAY
CARLTON, KATIE
CHAMBERLAIN, STEVE
CHAPMAN, TRACY
CHRISTENSEN, JOSHUA
COOK, JONI

DAY, THOMAS
DENTON, ERIC
DUCKWORTH, JO
DUNPHY, THOMAS
EDWARDS, ELIZABETH
ESLINGER, MINDI
FINLEY, STEPHANI
FREY, JANEEN
FRIDAY, RICKY

FRY, MASON
GARRETT, WILLIAM
GOSSMAN, MASON
GRAHAM, STACEY
GRAHAM, WILLIAM
HAYES, JASON

HEPP, ROBERT
HIGHTSHOE, DILLON
HILGER, MICHAEL
HOPKINS, JUDY
HUDSON, ALEX
HUSBAND, AMANDA
HYSELL, ALBERT
HYSELL, SANDY
JONES, DOUG
KENYON, TIMOTHY
KINKADE, TODD
KIRSCHER, KRUSE
KNOUSE, CHRISTOPHER
LAMB, DAVID

LAMB, JOEL

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 12:15PM

BY:

$ 1,938.44
$  860.00
$36,764.13
$ 2,587.67
$ 3,261.28
$  770.32
$ 44,623.89
$ 43,744.67
$34,218.03
$18,681.73
$ 4,760.46
$29,018.72
$58,289.72
$54,359.41
$44,127.92
$54,230.69
$ 1,400.00
$ 3,418.82
$47,741.92
$ 44,997.56
$ 45,090.08
$49,923.60
$ 41,264.97
$46,327.33
$ 4,080.39
$42,489.81
$ 1,400.00
$21,923.70
$26,420.01
$ 48,207.78
$ 7,974.67
$40,916.43
$46,911.90
$ 26,366.39
$47,626.08
$42,957.42
$51,730.50
$ 45,781.41
$10,898.36
$12,128.08
$22,287.05
$67,997.71
$54,020.36
$54,301.64
$ 14,443.87
$48,187.92
$ 2,107.10
$57,188.86
$50,889.43
$ 44,690.84

DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN

LOUDON, KORINA
LOY, STACY

MAHAN, BRENDA
MAITLEN, RYAN
MAITLEN, STEVEN
MARQUART, ROBERT
MARVIN, WAYLON
MAYHEW, JOSEPH
MC NEILL, DANIEL
MCCUTCHAN, AARON
MCDOWELL, ANTHONY
MCGUIRE, JACOB
MCINTIRE, ROGER
MCVAY, JOHN
MILLER, ELEANOR
MILLER, PAUL
MILLSLAGLE, ROGER
MOFFITT, SHARON
MORRIS, MITCHELL
NEEDHAM, CHAD
NOSEKABEL, EMILY
NOSEKABEL, LORI
O'DANIELS, GARY
OTOOLE, SHANE
PARKINS, JOHN
PHELPS, KOLTEN
PIEL, RICK

PRICE, PHILIP
PROVOST, KEVIN
REED, JOHN

RILEY, GARY

RILEY, RONALD
ROAN, JACOB
RUSSELL, PEYTON
SANSON, SARA
SCHAEFER, MELINDA
SCHULTES, AMELIA
SCHULTZ, SCOTT
SHEPHERD, MARK
SHIFLETT, TOM
SHILTZ, DORIE
SIDDENS, TERI
SMITH, PATRICK
SWANSON, LISA
WARD, MICHAEL
WEIDE, KORY
WHEELER, JENNIFER
WIELAND, KEITH
WILSON, ALAN
ZIMMERMAN, RUSTY

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

$ 1,400.00
$45,073.09
$ 45,375.50
$53,987.56
$13,937.46
$ 47,449.41
$ 2,549.07
$17,762.20
$ 60,798.27
$26,425.18
$13,451.18
$  697.28
$47,259.93
$ 48,502.20
$25,313.76
$  700.00
$18,914.70
$  650.00
$48,661.10
$56,771.31
$ 42,943.02
$71,323.21
$  700.00
$77,340.27
$  700.00
$20,447.13
$ 42172
$ 1,400.00
$17,451.62
$47,364.93
$  700.00
$ 23,670.07
$ 46,632.46
$ 4,931.45
$42,247.62
$55,343.97
$ 40,196.47
$ 54,609.60
$71,105.66
$15,840.49
$50,684.65
$ 49,380.96
$ 48,965.49
$ 2,512.05
$  475.67
$ 8,153.99
$ 44,851.53
$ 46,354.94
$32,411.27
$ 14,487.81



